State of Misconsin



2017 Assembly Bill 632

Date of enactment: **April 3, 2018** Date of publication*: **April 4, 2018**

2017 WISCONSIN ACT 186

AN ACT *to amend* 20.435 (1) (b) of the statutes; **relating to:** grants for Alzheimer's disease and dementia awareness and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 2g. 20.435 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, is amended to read:

20.435 (1) (b) General aids and local assistance. The amounts in the schedule for aids and local assistance relating to public health services and, for grants for community programs under s. 46.48, and for grants under 2017 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 3 (1). Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the department may transfer funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, all funds allocated but not encumbered by December 31 of each year lapse to the general fund on the next January 1 unless carried forward to the next calendar year by the joint committee on finance.

SECTION 2m. 20.435 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act (this act), is amended to read:

20.435 (1) (b) General aids and local assistance. The amounts in the schedule for aids and local assistance relating to public health services, and for grants for community programs under s. 46.48, and for grants under 2017 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 3 (1). Notwith-

standing ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the department may transfer funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, all funds allocated but not encumbered by December 31 of each year lapse to the general fund on the next January 1 unless carried forward to the next calendar year by the joint committee on finance.

SECTION 3. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE GRANTS. In the 2017–19 fiscal biennium, the department of health services shall award grants in a total amount not to exceed \$500,000 for the purpose of increasing awareness of Alzheimer's disease and dementia in rural and underserved urban areas.

SECTION 4. Fiscal changes.

(1) ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE GRANTS. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health services under section 20.435 (1) (b) of the statutes, the dollar amount for fiscal year 2017–18 is increased by \$500,000 to award grants under Section 3 (1) of this act.

SECTION 5. Effective dates. This act takes effect on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of section 20.435 (1) (b) (by SECTION 2m) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 2019.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."